

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT MARTINEZ, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,**

Defendants and Respondents,

S167791
SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 25 2009

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C054124 Deputy
Yolo County Superior Court No. CV 052064
Honorable Thomas E. Warriner

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND
CHANCELLOR MARSHALL DRUMMOND**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General
DOUGLAS M. PRESS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 179277

1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-8223
Fax: (916) 324-5567
Email: Julie.WengGutierrez@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
California Community Colleges &
Chancellor Marshall Drummond

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. State Law Does Not Conflict with Immigration Laws Because it Is Possible for Both Citizens and Noncitizens to Pay Lower Tuition Rates If They Attend and Graduate from a California High School, Without Regard to Their Residence in California.	9
A. Attending California high school does not require residence in California.	9
B. The exemption does not alter the undocumented immigrants' legal status, and no resident benefits flow from it.	11
C. Although the statute is clear on its face, legislative history confirms that the Legislature did not intend to grant resident status to nonresident high school graduates.	14
II. State Law Does Not Frustrate Congress's Objectives Because the Exemption Promotes Educated Self-sufficient Immigrants and Encourages Legalizing Immigration Status.	16
A. Encouraging access to education supports Congress's immigration goal of making immigrants self-sufficient.	17
B. The State's policy of educating immigrants who are already here, and encouraging them to legalize their status, does not frustrate Congress's desire to discourage illegal immigration from occurring.	18
III. Congress Has Not Preempted the Field of Tuition Rates for State Colleges and Universities.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
IV. Congress Did Not Expressly Preempt State Laws Providing Public Postsecondary Benefits to Undocumented Immigrants but Explicitly Reserved that Power to States.	23
V. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Does not Apply Where Congress Conferred No Individual Rights by Enacting Immigration Laws and Where the Exemption Does Not Discriminate Against Nonresidents.	26
A. Plaintiffs can allege no violation of the Privileges or Immunities Clause because federal immigration laws create no individual rights.	26
B. There Is No Violation of the Privileges and Immunities Clause Because the Exemption Does Not Discriminate Against Nonresident Citizens.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Silva</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 469 F.3d 219	21
<i>Alerding v. Ohio High School Athletic Association</i> (6th Cir. 1985) 779 F.2d 315	28
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes and Services, Inc. v. Leean</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 122 F.3d 443	29
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 93	22
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> (9 th Cir., March 9, 2009, Nos. 07-17272, 07-17274, 08-15357, 08-15359, 08-15360) ___ F.3d ___ [2009 WL 735869]	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	22
<i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dept. of Public Health</i> (2006) 446 Mass. 350 [844 N.E.2d 623]	29
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 351	19, 23
<i>Deubert v. Gulf Federal Savings Bank</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 820 F.2d 754	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 546	25, 26
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132	16, 18
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1934) 293 U.S. 245	28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52	23
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Wilson</i> (C.D.Cal. 1997) 997 F. Supp.1244	22
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> (1940) 309 U.S. 83	27
<i>Maryland Stadium Authority v. Ellerbe Becket Inc.</i> (4 th Cir. 2005) 407 F.3d 255	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 144	23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	19-21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898	23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 489	27, 29
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 1	28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 89	22
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 441	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	15
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	15
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077	10
<i>Halbert's Lumber v. Lucky Stores</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	14
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899	17
<i>In re Jose C.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534	16, 19
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 935	24
<i>Kaufman & Broad</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26	15
<i>Kirk v. Board of Regents</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 430	28, 29
<i>Lockyer v. San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	9
<i>Martinez v. Regents of University of California</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1121	4
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 634	15, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	15, 25
<i>People v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 627	24
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court (Bradford)</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 972	13
<i>Viva! International Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929	8, 9, 16, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., 14th Amend., § 1, Privileges & Immunities Clause	26-28
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2	27
Statutes	
8 United States Code	
§ 1182(k)	20
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(v)	20
§ 1182(a)(9)(C)(ii)	21
§ 1182(d)(11)	20
§ 1182(d)(12)	20
§ 1182(d)(4)	20
§ 1182(g)	20
§ 1182(h)	20
§ 1182(i)(1)	20
§ 1255(d)	20
§ 1255(i)	20
§ 1601	16
§ 1601(2)(A)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
8 United States Code (cont.)	
§ 1601(6)	18
§ 1621	1, 7, 16, 24, 25, 28, 30
§ 1621(d)	23, 24
§ 1623	1,2,5,7,9, 16, 24, 25, 28, 30
20 United States Code	
§ 1400	27
29 United States Code	
§ 1441(a)	23
42 United States Code	
§ 1981	27
§ 1983	6
§ 12101	27
California Code of Regulations	
tit. 5, § 54020	10, 12
tit. 5, § 54022	12
tit. 5, § 54045.5, subd. (e)	13
Education Code	
§ 48050	3, 10, 11
§ 48051	3, 10, 11, 21
§ 48052	11
§ 48220	11
§ 48222	11
§ 68018	3
§ 68040	3
§ 68050	3
§ 68062, subd. (h)	10
§ 68062, subd. (h)	4, 12
§ 68073	12
§ 68074	12
§ 68075.5	12
§ 68076	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Education Code (cont.)	
§ 68077	12
§ 68078	12
§ 68079	12
§ 68080	12
§ 68081	12
§ 68082	12
§ 68083	12
§ 68120	13
§ 68121	13
§ 68130.5	1, 2, 5-7, 10, 11, 13
§ 68130.5, subd. (a)(4)	5,7,18, 20,25,26
§ 76300, subd. (h)	13
Vehicle Code	
§ 12801.5	13
Stats. 2001, ch. 814, § 1	6
 Other Authorities	
1 Sutherland, Stat. & Statutory Construction (6 th ed. 2002) Limitations on Legislative Power, § 2:1, p. 21	15
16B Corpus Juris Secundum (2008) Constitutional Law, § 1065	29
7 Witkin, (10 th ed. 2005) Constitutional Law, § 610, p. 1000	29
Enrolled Bill Report on Assem. Bill No. 540, Off. of the Sec. for Ed. (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.	4, 11-13, 15, 16, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725, 2 nd Sess., p. 1 (1996)	25
See Historical and Statutory Notes, 28 Pt. 3 West's Ann. Ed. Code (2003 ed.) foll. § 68130.5, pp. 477-478	4, 19
